ORDINANCE NO. 96

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OTTOVILLE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR EQUIPPING, OPERATING, AND MAINTAINING RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

Be it ordained by the Council of the Village of Ottoville, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That it is hereby determined necessary to enter into an agreement with the Ottoville Local School District for equipping, operating, and maintaining recreational facilities for the Village of Ottoville.

Section 2. That the Mayor and Clerk be and hereby are authorized to execute a contract with the Ottoville Local School District under the terms of which contract the said Ottoville Local School District shall jointly equip, operate and maintain said recreational facilities.

Section 3. That the said Ottoville Local School District shall, under the terms of said contract, furnish the supervision, equipment, maintance and facilities for said recreation.

Section 4. That the Village of Ottoville shall pay to the Ottoville Local School District for its share of equipment, operation, and maintenance of said recreational facilities the sum of \$500.00.

Section 5. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary the immediate protection of the public health, safety, and welfare and it shall go into effect forthwith. The reason for said emergency is the necessity of providing adequate recreational facilities during the school vacation period.

Passed this 1st day of June, 1964.

Walter J. Bigelow

Attest:

Clerk Jewest